## JOINT ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION

The Judicial Departments of the Appellate Division of the New York State Supreme Court, pursuant to the authority vested in them, do hereby amend Part 1200, Rule 1.8 (Rules of Professional Conduct) of Title 22 of the Official Compilation of the Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the State of New York, as follows, effective immediately (additions underlined).

## Rule 1.8: Current Clients: Specific Conflict of Interest Rules

\* \* \*

- (e) While representing a client in connection with contemplated or pending litigation, a lawyer shall not advance or guarantee financial assistance to the client, except that:
  - (1) A lawyer may advance court costs and expenses of litigation, the repayment of which may be contingent on the outcome of the matter;
  - (2) A lawyer representing an indigent or pro bono client may pay court costs and expenses of litigation on behalf of the client;
  - (3) A lawyer, in an action in which an attorney's fee is payable in whole or in part as a percentage of the recovery in the action, may pay on the lawyer's own account court costs and expenses of litigation. In such case, the fee paid to the lawyer from the proceeds of the action may include an amount equal to such costs and expenses incurred; and
  - (4) A lawyer providing legal services without fee, a not-for-profit legal services or public interest organization, or a law school clinical or pro bono program, may provide financial assistance to indigent clients but may not promise or assure financial assistance prior to retention, or as an inducement to continue the lawyer-client relationship. Funds raised for any legal services or public interest organization for purposes of providing legal services will not be considered useable for providing financial assistance to indigent clients, and financial assistance referenced in this subsection may not include loans or any other form of support that causes the client to be financially beholden to the provider of the assistance.

Hon. Rolando T. Acosta

**Presiding Justice** First Judicial Department

Hon. Alan D. Scheinkman **Presiding Justice** Second Judicial Department

Date: June 24, 2020

Hon. Elizabeth Garry Presiding Justice

Third Judicial Department

Hon. Gerald J. Whalen

Presiding Justice
Fourth Judicial Department